past could have an adverse effect on the Group’s ability to access capital, business, results of operations
and financial condition, and on the market price of the Common Shares. The extent of this potential
disruption on the Group’s business cannot be assessed as the full extent of the outbreak and its impact
on the global economy cannot be predicted.

LEGAL_36163991.44

SCHEDULE “E”

Pro Forma Financial Statements

KINGS ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.

(formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.)

Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

KINGS ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.

(Formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.)

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

(Unaudited) - (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Kings Entertainment Inc.
(formerly 1242455 B.C.

Ltd.) September 30, 2021

LottoKings Group
September 30,

2021
(Note 4)

 Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Consolidated
Pro Forma

Assets

Current

Cash  and cash equivalents $  6,252,759 $   246,092 $ (250,000) 2(b)

   2,250,000 2(c) $   8,498,851
  Due from processors - 1,096,084 -  1,096,084

Government remittances recoverable  -  122,977  1,250 2(c) 124,227

Prepaid expenses and other assets  84,000  181,780  -  265,780

Deferred financing costs 762,324  (762,324) 2(c) -

Total Current Assets  7,099,083  1,646,933 1,238,926  9,984,942

Property and equipment  -  3,992  -   3,992
Deferred income tax  -  20,665  -   20,665
Right of use assets - 1,553 -  1,553

Total Assets  $  7,099,083 $   1,673,143
$

1,238,926  $  10,011,152

Liabilities

Current
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 316,813 $  1,270,010 $ -  $ 1,586,823

Income tax payable  -  162,639  -   162,639

Government remittances payable - 13,690 -  13,690

Deferred revenue - 15,891 -  15,891

Due to related party - 117,282 -  117,282

Current portion of lease liabilities  - 302 -  302

Subscription receipts 6,644,500 - (6,644,500) 2(c) -

Total Current Liabilities  6,961,313 1,579,814 (6,644,500)   1,896,627

Shareholders' equity
Share capital  196,203   1,082  (196,203) 2(a)
   10,337,250 2(a)

   2,250,000 2(c)

   (761,074) 2(c) 11,827,258

Special warrants  - - -   -

Share subscriptions receivable - - -  -

Foreign exchange translation reserve - (546,451) -  (546,451)

Compensatory option and warrant reserve 233,200 - 4,149,543 2(d) 4,382,743

Retained earnings (deficit)  (291,633)  638,698  291,633 2(a)

   (3,788,180) 2(a)

   (250,000) 2(b)

   (4,149,543) 2(d) (7,549,025)

Total shareholders’ equity  137,770  93,329  7,883,426   8,114,525

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 7,099,083 $   1,673,143 $ 1,238,926  $ 10,011,152

KINGS ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.

(Formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.)

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
For the period ended September 30, 2021
(Unaudited) - (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3

6 months ended
September 30, 2021

Kings Entertainment Inc.
(formerly 1242455 B.C.

Ltd.)

9 months ended
June 30, 2021

LottoKings
Group

 Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Consolidated
Pro Forma

Revenue

Lottery procurement revenue $  - $   4,735,547 $ -  $   4,735,547

Online casino and scratch card revenue - 932,819 -  932,819

 - 5,668,366 -  5,668,366

Cost of revenue

Processing costs - 724,728 -  724,728

License fees - 207,843 -  207,843

Commissions - 1,567,972 -  1,567,972

 - 2,500,543 -  2,500,543

Gross profit - 3,167,823 -  3,167,823

Operating expenses

Salaries and benefits  -  1,388,280  -   1,388,280

Marketing expenses 48,330 578,227 -  626,557

Expected credit losses - 10,291 -  10,291

Bank charges and fees 501 89,690 -  90,191

General and administrative 5,295 51,733 -  57,028

IT services - 438,084 -  438,084

Interest on lease liabilities - 480 -  480

Professional Fees 140,337 493,538 250,000 2(b) 883,875

Vehicles and travel - 1,198 -  1,198

Amortization of right of use assets - 6,765 -  6,765

Share-based payments  - - 4,149,543 2(d) 4,149,543

Total operating expenses  194,463  3,058,286 4,399,543   7,652,292

Net loss before other items (194,463) 109,537 (4,339,543)  (4,484,469)

Interest income 25 - -   25
Foreign exchange  -  427,362  -   427,362
Listing fee - - (3,788,180) 2(a) (3,788,180)

 25 427,362 (3,788,180)  (3,360,793)

Net income (loss) before taxes   (194,438)   536,899 (8,187,723)   (7,845,262)

Current tax - 120,545 -  120,545

Deferred tax - (6,695) -  (6,695)

 - 113,850 -  113,850

Net income (loss) (194,438) 423,049 (8,187,723)  (7,959,112)

Other comprehensive income
Foreign currency translation  - (833,187)  -  (833,187)

Comprehensive loss $ (194,438) $   (410,138) $(8,187,723)  $   (8,792,299)

KINGS ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.

(Formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.)

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2021
(Unaudited) - (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements of Kings Entertainment Group Inc.

(formerly 142455 B.C. Ltd.) (“Kings Entertainment” or the “Company”) have been prepared by the management

of the Company, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), for inclusion in the

Company’s long form preliminary prospectus to become a reporting issuer under the applicable securities legislation